## SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 E Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com Scott County
Secondary Roads

ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P. E. Assistant County Engineer

TARA YOUNGERS Administrative Assistant

JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer

**MEMO** 

TO: Mahesh Sharma

County Administrator

FROM: Jon Burgstrum

County Engineer

SUBJ: Authorization of Engineer to Sign Preservative Proposal

DATE: August 10, 2017

A resolution for the Engineer to sign the proposal from Gee Asphalt Systems, Cedar Rapids IA for Gilsonite Sealer Binder on Z-16 and 270<sup>th</sup> Street in Scott County.

We have a price to preserve pavement with Gilsonite Sealer Binder on Z16 from 240<sup>th</sup> Street to 100<sup>th</sup> Street and 270<sup>th</sup> Street from Z16 to Scott Park Road. This road was paved in 2014 and is showing some areas of distress. We feel the pavement preservation process will slow the oxidation and segregation process and add significant life to the pavement. The price for Z16 is \$129,536.00 and 270<sup>th</sup> Street is \$43,179.00 with additional cost of \$6900.00 for traffic control, mobilization and pavement prep.

Total price for both projects is \$179,615.00. There is \$225,000 budgeted in 2018 for crack filling and minor patching for the Fiscal year.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON	
	DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	-

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

August 10, 2017

AUTHORIZATION FOR COUNTY ENGINEER TO SIGN THE PROPOSALS FROM GEE ASPHALT SYSTEMS, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA, FOR PAVEMENT PRESERVATION ON Z16 AND 270<sup>TH</sup> STREET IN SCOTT COUNTY.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

SECTION 1. That the County Engineer be authorized to sign the proposal with Gee Asphalt Systems,

Cedar Rapids, IA, for Pavement Preservation on Z16 and 270<sup>th</sup> Street in Scott County in the amount of \$179,615.00.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.